
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 19 April 2018 at 
10.00 am in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

M Pollard Johnson
Thornton
Swallow

Reid

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

Ellis Farley
Watson

J Sunderland

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

4.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The External Auditor will submit Document “AI” which updates the 
Committee on progress with the 2017/18 External Audit  of the City of 
Bradford Metropolitan District Council and highlights key emerging 
national issues which may of interest.

Recommended-

That the External Audit Progress Report  (Document “AI”) be 
considered. 

(Mark Dalton – 0113 387 8735)

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT PEER REVIEW REPORT

The Assistant Director Finance and Procurement will submit 
Document “AJ” which provides an update on the actions being taken 
to address the recommendations of the Internal Audit Peer Review 
reported to the Committee in March 2018.

Recommended-

That the latest update on progress against the key 
recommendations of the peer review be noted and that further 
written updates be submitted to the Committee in July, September 
and November 2018.

(Andrew Crookham – 01274 433656)



6.  REVIEW OF THE COUNCILS FINANCIAL 
REGULATIONS/CONTRACTS STANDING ORDERS

The Interim Strategic Director, Corporate Resources (Monitoring 
Officer)  will submit Document “AK” which provides Members with 
details of the annual review of the Financial Regulations and Contracts 
Standing Orders Section of the Council’s Constitution and makes 
recommendations for their amendment.

Recommended-

(1) That the Committee consider the proposed amendments to 
the Constitution (Financial Regulations) listed in Table 1 and 
recommend to Council the Proposed Financial Regulations 
for 2018/19 contained in Appendix 1 for adoption and 
implementation.

(2) That the Committee consider the proposed amendments to 
the Constitution (Contract Standing Orders) and recommend 
to Council the Proposed Contract Standing Orders for 
2018/19 contained in Appendix 2 for adoption and 
implementation.

(3) That the Interim Strategic Director Corporate Resources 
(Monitoring Officer) reports any recommendations to 
Council.  That the Interim Strategic Director Corporate 
Resources (Monitoring Officer) be granted delegated 
authority to implement any recommendations approved by 
Council and to make consequential amendments to the 
Constitution as a result of the recommendations approved 
by Council.     

(Helen Keith – 01274 432730)
(Duncan Farr – 01274 434588)

7.  REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION

The Interim City Solicitor will submit Document “AL” which provides 
Members with details of proposed amendments to the Constitution for 
recommendation to Council.

Recommended-

(1) That the proposed amendments to the Constitution set out 
in Appendices 1 to 5 of Document “AL” be recommended to 
Council for adoption and implementation.

(2) That the Interim City Solicitor reports any 
recommendations to Council and ensures any agreed 
amendments are implemented.



(3) That the Interim City Solicitor be granted authority to make 
any consequential amendments to the Constitution as a 
result of any recommendations approved by Council.

(Joanne Gleeson – 01274 432878)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the External Auditor to the meeting of 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 19 April 
2018. 
 
 
 
Subject:   
 
External Audit Progress Report. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The report:  

� updates the Committee on progress with the 2017/18 external audit; and  
� highlights key emerging national issues which may be of interest. 

Mark Kirkham 
Partner 
Mazars LLP 
Report Contact:  Mark Dalton 
Phone:  0113 387 8735 
e-mail:  mark.dalton@mazars.co.uk  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/

ButtF
Typewriter
AI



 

1. SUMMARY 

We have completed our work on the Council’s systems and controls (including general and 
application IT controls) and undertaken early substantive testing of transactions (including 
income and expenditure, journals and property, plant and equipment). 

We have also updated our VFM risk assessment and undertaken early work in response to 
the significant VFM risk identified within our audit strategy memorandum i.e. delivery of a 
balanced budget and medium term financial planning. 

Overall our 
[...]
s necessary

• Delivering our planned audit testing

• Continuous communication on emerging 

issues

• Clearance meeting

Planning

Dec 17-Feb 18

Interim

Feb-April 18

Fieldwork

June-July 18

Completion

July 2018

1. Audit progress 2. National publications 3. Contact details

3

Page 7



2. AUDIT PROGRESS (CONTINUED)

Other on-going work includes:

� continued liaison with senior officers and consideration of key agendas and papers; and

� liaising with your internal auditors to share knowledge and ensure no duplication. 

At this stage of the audit, there are no issues arising or significant deficiencies in internal control that we are aware of from our work and 

planned work is on track for the year. 

Housing benefits

Initial discussions have been held and an early planning meeting will be arranged with officers to discuss the approach for our work on the 
2017/18 housing benefits subsidy return. 

Although the current year’s housing benefits work is covered by the PSAA contract, from 2018/19, the Council needs to make its own

arrangements. DWP are producing guidance on the work required and the nature of the future engagement of a reporting accountant to

carry out the required housing benefit assurance work. Although this assurance work is not due to be completed until November 2019,

DWP are likely to require councils to identify their reporting accountant for this work much sooner, possibly by June 2018 (following the

extension of an earlier deadline of 1 March 2018 as the guidance is still not complete).

Mazars will be happy to provide a competitive quotation for undertaking this work when the timescales and requirements are clarified.

1. Audit progress 2. National publications 3. Contact details

4

Page 8



3. NATIONAL PUBLICATIONS AND OTHER UPDATES

1. Audit progress 2. National publications 3. Contact details

Publication / update

1. Financial difficulties experienced by Northamptonshire County Council

2. Local authorities encouraged to co
[...]
eld on 19 April 2018  
  
 

           AJ   
 

Subject:   
 
Internal Audit Peer Review – April Update 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on the actions being taken to address the 
recommendations of the Internal Audit Peer Review reported at the March 2018 meeting. 
 
 
 
 

 

Andrew Crookham 
Assistant Director Finance and 
Procurement 

Portfolio:   Leader of Council and 
Corporate  
 
 

Report Contact:   Andrew Crookham 
Assistant Director Finance and 
Procurement  
Phone: (01274) 433656 

E-mail: andrew.crookham@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:andrew.crookham@bradford.gov.uk


 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the actions being taken to address the 
recommendations of the Internal Audit Peer Review reported at the March 2018 meeting. 
 
  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
During January 2018, the Council’s Internal Audit function was peer reviewed by 
colleagues from Doncaster Council to assess compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS).  The findings of this review were presented to Governance and 
Audit Committee on 22 March 2018.   
 
The review found that the Internal Audit service was rated as ‘partially conforms’ against 
the standards and provided the Council with 15 recommended actions for improvement.  
The key reasons for the ‘partially conforms’ rating were: 
 

- the low level of audit resource employed by the Council, 

- the percentage completion of the Bradford Council element of the audit plan at the 
time of the review (46% at January 2018), 

- the impact of other duties on the role of the Council’s Head of Internal Audit (HoIA), 
and that safeguards to preserve audit objectivity and independence are not reported 
annually as expected by the Standards, 

- that some audit documentation was in need of updating and some reporting 
requirements we not met, 

- the annual audit opinion given by the HoIA does not explicitly include a
[...]
er meetings throughout 2018. 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
The report refers to budgetary movements within the overall Finance & Procurement 
budget and the addition of employees to the establishment which are affordable within the 
approved cost envelope for 2018/19. 
 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
The peer review report highlights where the Council’s Internal Audit function and practices 
can be improved.  As a professional, independent and objective Internal Audit service is Page 18



 

 

one of the key elements of good governance in Local Government, it is clearly important 
that the recommendations are implemented to ensure the Council’s governance 
environment remains strong.   
 
 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
There are no legal implications. 
 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

 There are no other implications. 
  
 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members note the latest update on progress against the key recommendations of the 
peer review and agree that further written updates will be received by the committee in 
July, September and November. 
 
 
9. APPENDICES 
 
None. 
 
 
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
•  Internal Audit Peer Review – Governance and Audit Committee Report and Appendix, 
22 March 2018 (Doc AH) 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
Report of the Interim Strategic Director Corporate 
Resources (Monitoring Officer) to the meeting of the 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 19 April  
2018 
 
 

            AK 
             
   
Subject:   
 
Amendments to the Constitution – Financial Regulations and Contract Standing 
Orders 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides members with details of the annual review of the Financial 
Regulations and Contracts Standing Orders Sections of the Council’s Constitution 
and makes recommendations for their amendment.  
 

  
Parveen Akhtar  
Interim Strategic Director Corporate 
Resources (Monitoring Officer) 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader 

Report Contacts:   
Helen Keith 
Phone: (01274) 432730 
E-mail: helen.keith@bradford.gov.uk 

 
Duncan Farr 
Phone: (01274) 434588 
E-mail: duncan.farr@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:   
 
Corporate 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:helen.keith@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:duncan.farr@bradford.gov.uk


Report to Governance and Audit Committee 
 
 

 
 
 

2 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides members with details of the annual review of the Financial 

Regulations and Contracts Standing Orders Sections of the Council’s Constitution 
and makes recommendations for their amendment.  

 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1. During the municipal year 2017/18, Finance Officers have undertaken their annual 

review of Financial Regulations and Contracts Standing Orders to ensure they 
properly reflect appropriate governance procedures for the Council.  This report sets 
out the proposals for amendments to deliver those changes and improvements.  The 
Committee is asked to consider the proposed amendments to the Constitution for 
recommendation to Council for formal approval on the 15 May 2018.   The 
Committee is also asked to grant delegated authority to the Interim Strategic Director 
Corporate Resources (Monitoring Officer) to implement any recommendations 
approved by Council and to make consequential amendments to the Constitution as 
a result of the recommendations approved by Council.   

 
3. Proposed Amendments to Financial Regulations 
 
3.1 There are a number of proposed changes to Financial Regulations. The table below 

identifies the reason that the proposed change is recommended. 
 

Table 1 – Reason for Proposed Changes to Financial Regulations 
Financial 
Regulation  Reason for proposed change 

Whole 
Document 

Replaced "Strategic Director Corporate Services" with Chief Financial Officer so that 
any changes in job title of the officer designated to be the Chief Financial Officer will 
not result in Financial Regulations being amended.  

1 

Updated reference to Ac
[...]
ity, community safety, Human Rights Act or 

trade union implications of this report. 
 

7. Not for publication documents 
 
7.1 None 

 
8. Recommendations 
 
8.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee consider the proposed amendments to 

the Constitution (Financial Regulations) listed in Table 1 and recommend to Council 

Page 24



Report to Governance and Audit Committee 
 
 

 
 
 

5 

the Proposed Financial Regulations for 2018/19 contained in Appendix 1 for adoption 
and implementation. 
 

8.2 That the Governance and Audit Committee consider the proposed amendments to 
the Constitution (Contract Standing Orders) and recommend to Council the 
Proposed Contract Standing Orders for 2018/19 contained in Appendix 2 for 
adoption and implementation. 

 
8.2 That the Interim Strategic Director Corporate Resources (Monitoring Officer) reports 

any recommendations to Council.  That the Interim Strategic Director Corporate 
Resources (Monitoring Officer) be granted delegated authority to implement any 
recommendations approved by Council and to make consequential amendments to 
the Constitution as a result of the recommendations approved by Full Council.      

 
 

9.  Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - Proposed Financial Regulations for 2018/19. 
 
Appendix 2 -  Proposed Contract Standing Orders for 2018/19.  

 
   

  

Page 25



Report to Governance and Audit Committee 
 
 

 
 
 

6 

 

Appendix 1  
 
PART 3F  Financial Regulations 
 

GENERAL 
 

1 Application 
 
1.1 These Financial Regulations are made in accordance with the provisions of section 

151 of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 and subsequent amendments to provide for the proper administration of the 
Council's financial affairs.  The Chief Financial Officer (S151 Officer) has overall 
responsibility for this administration.  More detailed guidance is contained in 
Financial Advice Notes and other procedures issued by the Chief Financial Officer. 

 
1.2 In t
[...]
 officers concerned. 
 
2.2 Every contract made by or on behalf of the Council for works, goods and 

services and all Council employees engaged to act in any capacity to manage 
or supervise a contract must comply with;-  

 

 EU Procurement Directives 

 All relevant statutory provisions including the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015, competition law and Public Services Acts (e.g. Social 
Value, Care Act 2014) 

 The Council’s Constitution including these Standing Orders, the 
Council’s Financial Regulations and the Council’s Procurement policies 

 The Council’s strategic objectives and policies 
 
2.3 All Council employees and organisations engaged on the Council’s behalf 

shall ensure that all procurement activity is undertaken with regard to high 

Page 44

http://www.yortender.co.uk/


Appendix 2 

standards of probity and in a manner which avoids any conflicts of interest.  
Any conflicts of interest that do arise shall be dealt with in accordance with the 
Council’s ‘Code of Practice in relation to Conflicts of interest and Registration 
of interests’ available from the Human Resources intranet pages.The 
Council’s Employee Code of Conduct must be followed at all times. 

 
2.4  In applying these Standing Orders, all officers shall have regard to the duty of 

Best Value under the Local Government Act 1999. 
 
2.5 Within limits specified by him/her, an Appropriate Officer may permit other 

officers to authorise orders and contracts in their own names on behalf of the 
Council.  Any orders or contracts made shall remain the responsibility of an 
Appropriate Officer.  Appropriate Officers must maintain an up to date record 
of authorised officers and submit a copy of the list of the Assistant Director 
Finance and Procurement on an annual basis.  

 
2.6 All orders for works, goods or services must be placed using the Council’s 

approved systems in advance of the invoice being received and coded to the 
appropriate account codes.  Miscellaneous payments
[...]
 of the contractor to perform the contract 
and to agree what, if any, security should be provided for performing 
the contract.  Forms of security include such as: parent company 
guarantee, Director’s guarantee and performance bonds.  

 
4.9 Authorised Officers are responsible for arrangements to ensure the proper 

control and use of Council ordering and contracting procedures, in 
accordance with guidance issued by the Chief Financial Officer and the City 
Solicitor.  

 
4.10 All quotations and tenders must be undertaken using the Council’s standard 

template documentation unless prior approval has been obtained from the 
Assistant Director Finance and Procurement. 

 
5 Contracts under £25,000 
 
5.1 The Authorised Officer must be able to demonstrate best value for money and 

must invite quotes using local suppliers where the supply base is available.  
All quotations must be in writing. 

 
5.2 Officers shall retain a written record of actions taken and the reasons. 
 

Page 48



Appendix 2 

5.3 Invitations to quote of £5,000 or above must use the Council’s procurement 
portal, YORtender and all contracts of £5,000 or above must be recorded on 
the Contract and Grant Register. 

 
6 Contracts between £25,000 and £100,000 
 
6.1 The Authorised Officer must either: 
 
6.1.1 seek at least 4 written quotations by selecting suppliers registered on 

YORtender and inviting a minimum of two local suppliers where there is a 
local supply base available, or 

 
6.1.2 advertise an open invitation to tender using both YORtender and Contracts 

Finder 
 
6.2 If 4 quotations or tenders cannot be obtained owing to insufficient suitable 

suppliers prepared to quote or provide tenders, then the Authorised Officer 
must keep a record of this. 

 
6.3 No pre-qualification questionnaire is permitted during the procurement stage. 

Suitable assessment questions to assess eligibility are part of the Council’s 
template procurement documents.  Only the winning bidder(s) will
[...]
otes or 
formal tender 

 All contracts to be entered in 
the Contract & Grant Register 

3 £100,000 – EU 
threshold 

 Must use in-house or corporate contract 

 Consider availability of an existing suitable 
framework or DPS arrangement (call-off) 

 Consider if exception to competition 
applies 

 Formal tender process 

 

 All proposed contracts must be 
referred to Finance and 
Procurement 

 Complete Procurement Risk 
Assessment Form 

 Use Yortender for formal 
tender 

 Complete briefing note for 
contract award and extensions 

 All contracts to be entered in 
the Contract & Grant Register 

4 Above EU 
threshold 

 Must use in-house or corporate contract 

 Consider availability of an existing suitable 
framework or DPS arrangement (call-off) 

 Full EU tender process with advert 
published in OJEU 

 All proposed contracts must be 
referred to Finance and 
Procurement for consultation 
and advice 

 Complete Procurement Risk 
Assessment Form 

 Use Yortender for formal 
tender 

 Complete briefing note for 
contract award and extensions 

 Report to Overview & Scrutiny 
for contracts over £2million 

 All contracts to be entered in 
the Contract & Grant Register 

 
 

 
 

Page 58



 

 
 

Report of the City Solicitor to the meeting of 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on19 April 
2018. 
 
 

           AL 
Subject:   
 
Review of the Constitution  
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This Report provides Members with details of proposed amendments to the 
Constitution for recommendation to Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michael Bowness 
Interim City Solicitor  

Portfolio:  Corporate  
 
 
 

Report Contact:  Joanne Gleeson  
Phone: (01274) 432878 
E-mail: joanne.gleeson@bradford.gov.uk 

   
 
 

 
 Page 59

Agenda Item 7/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1  This Report provides Members with details of proposed amendments to the 
Constitution for recommendation to Council. 

 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 Article 14 of the Constitution requires the Monitori
[...]
 sets out proposed amendments to the rules of 

procedure to enable the implementation of digital voting at Council meetings. 
 
3.5  Appendix 5 to this report sets out the proposed amendments to Articles 11A 

Health and Wellbeing Board. The Board is meeting on 17 April 2018 and is 
expected to approve the changes indicated in bold. 

 
Page 60



 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

4.1  The resources required to amend the Constitution can be met from existing 
provision.  

 

 
5. LEGAL APPRAISAL  
 

5.1 Legal implications are reflected in the Appendices to this report.  
 

 
6. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1  There are no equal rights, sustainability, community safety, Human Rights 
Act or trade union implications of this report. 

 
 
7. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 7.1 None.  
 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

8.1 That the proposed amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendices 1 
to 5 of this report be recommended to Council for adoption and 
implementation. 

 
8.2 That the Interim City Solicitor reports any recommendations to Council and 

ensures any agreed amendments are implemented. 
 
8.3 That the Interim City Solicitor be granted authority to make any consequential 

amendments to the Constitution as a result of any recommendations 
approved by full Council. 

 
 
9. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1  Proposed amendment to paragraph 4.3 of Part 4B Member and 
Officer Planning Code of Conduct  

 
Appendix 2 Proposed amendment to paragraph 4.6.1 of Part 3G of Contract 

Standing Orders  
  

Appendix 3 Proposed amendments to Part 2 Article 6 Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.  

 
Appendix 4   Proposed amendments to Part 3 Rules of Procedure to enable 

members to use digital voting  
 

 Appendix 5   Proposed amendments to Article 11A (Health and Wellbeing Board) 
  
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS Page 61



 

 
None  
 
  

Page 62



 

APPENDIX 1  
 
PART 4B MEMBER AND OFFICER PLANNING CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
 

1. An issue has been raised again in respect of t
[...]
als NHS Foundation Trust 

n) The Chief Executive of Airedale NHS Foundation Trust 

o) The Chief Executive of Bradford District Partnership NHS Foundation Trust  

p)  One member from the GP Community Interest Companies (CICs). Representative     

           role to rotate between the GP CICs on a 2 year cycle. 

q) The District Commander West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 

r) The Chief Superintendent Bradford District, West Yorkshire Police 

s) The Group Chief Executive, InCommunities Group Ltd  

Additions to the role and functions of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
11A4.8 shall read: “The Board is the senior strategic partnership in Bradford District, 
leading the family of linked strategic partnerships through which the Council collectively 
deliver the five outcomes of the Bradford District Plan.” 

“The Board shall oversee the development and delivery of the outcomes within the 
Bradford District Plan 2016 – 2020, via the District’s strategic delivery partnerships” 

“The strategic delivery partnerships (Economic Partnership, Children’s Trust, Safer 
Stronger Communities) will take direction from and are responsible to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for delivering the District Plan outcomes and other strategic priorities. 
They will be expected to report their progress against these outcomes to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on an annual basis.” 

 

 
 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Document "AI"
	Appendix to Document "AI"

	5 INTERNAL AUDIT PEER REVIEW REPORT
	6 REVIEW OF THE COUNCILS FINANCIAL REGULATIONS/CONTRACTS STANDING ORDERS
	Appendix 2 to Document "AK"

	7 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 19 April 2018 in 
Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 11.45 am

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR
M Pollard Johnson

Thornton
Swallow

Apologies: Councillor Geoff Reid

Councillor Johnson in the Chair

55.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

56.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

57.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The External Auditor submitted Document “AI” which updated the Committee on 
progress with the 2017/18 External Audit of the City of Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council and highlighted key emerging national issues which might be of 
interest.

It was reported that at this stage of the audit there were no issues arising  or 
significant deficiencies in internal control that the auditors were aware of and that 
the planned work was on track for the year.



2

Members were informed that initial discussions had been held and an early 
planning meeting would be arranged with officers to discuss the approach for the 
work on the 2017/18 housing benefit subsidy return.

Resolved-

That the External Audit Report  (Document “AI”) was considered.

58.  REVIEW OF THE COUNCILS FINANCIAL REGULATIONS/CONTRACTS 
STANDING ORDERS

The Interim Strategic Director, Corporate Resources (Monitoring Officer)   
submitted Document “AK” which provided Members with details of the annual 
review of the Financial Regulations and Contracts Standing Orders Section of the 
Council’s Constitution and made recommendations for their amendment.

There was a short discussion on the role of the Investment Advisory Group.

A Member suggested that reference to he/she should be substituted to their 
throughout the report.

Members sought clarification in relation to paragraph 8.2 of Appendix 1 in relation 
to advice relating to State Aid.

It was emphasised by Members that for clarification purposes the definition of 
“Local supplier” on page 43 of Appendix 2 needed to remain as it was.

Members felt paragraph 22.1 of Appendix 2 (contracts where members had an 
interest) needed to be clearer.

It was suggested that paragraph 6.1.1 of Appendix 2 needed to be in line with the 
wording in table 2 of Document “AK”. 

Resolved-

(1) That the proposed amendments to the Constitution (Financial 
Regulations) detailed in Appendix 1 of Document “AK” be 
recommended to Council  for adoption and implementation subject to 
the changes made at the meeting.

(2) That the proposed amendments to the Constitution (Contract Standing 
Orders) detailed in Appendix 2 of Document “AK” be recommended to 
Council for adoption and implementation subject to the following 
changes:



3

 The definition of “Local supplier” on page 43 of Appendix 2 to 
remain as it is

 Paragraph 6.1.1 of Appendix 2 to read “seek written quotations 
by selecting suppliers registered on YORtender and inviting 4 
local suppliers where there is a local supply base available”

 Paragraph 22.1 of Appendix 2 to read “Members shall ensure 
that all procurement activity which is undertaken has regard to 
high standards of probity and in a manner which avoids any 
conflict of interest. The Members’ Code of Conduct must be 
followed at all times” 

(3) That the Interim Strategic Director Corporate Resources (Monitoring 
Officer) be granted delegated authority to implement any 
recommendations approved by Council and to make consequential 
amendments to the Constitution as a result of the recommendations 
approved by Council.     

Action: Interim City Solicitor/Strategic Director Corporate Resources

59.  INTERNAL AUDIT PEER REVIEW REPORT

The Assistant Director Finance and Procurement submitted Document “AJ” 
which provided an update on the actions being taken to address the 
recommendations of the Internal Audit Peer Review reported to the Committee in 
March 2018.

In response to a Member’s question it was reported that the Audit Team had a 
number of experienced team Members; the proposal was to recruit  experienced 
auditors to the vacancies but if the applicants did not have the required skills the 
Service would need to look at how the skills of existing staff were developed; the 
service would be more robust on the development of staff.

The Chair commended the progress being made against the recommendations of 
the Internal Audit Peer Review Report.

Resolved-

That the latest update on progress against the key recommendations of the 
peer review be noted and that further written updates be submitted to the 
Committee in July, September and November 2018.

Action: Assistant Director, Finance and Procurement



4

60.  REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION

The Interim City Solicitor submitted Document “AL” which provided Members 
with details of proposed amendments to the Constitution for recommendation to 
Council.

Members felt that the proposed addition of the new wording at 6.7.1 to Appendix 
3 was not appropriate as it would exempt a number of Members  from being able 
to serve on an Overview and Scrutiny Committee and it should be left to individual 
Members to decide if they had an interest in an item.

The interim City Solicitor reported two additional changes made at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to its Terms of Reference.

Resolved-

(1) That the proposed amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendices 1 
to 5 of Document “AL” be recommended to Council for adoption and 
implementation subject to the following changes:

 The proposed addition of new wording at 6.7.1 be removed from 
Appendix 3

 The composition of the Health and Wellbeing Board at Appendix 5 be 
amended to read at (o) The Chief Executive of Bradford District Care 
NHS Foundation Trust and at (p) One Member from the GP 
Community. 

(2) That the Interim City Solicitor reports any recommendations to 
Council and ensures any agreed amendments are implemented.

(3) That the Interim City Solicitor be granted authority to make any 
consequential amendments to the Constitution as a result of any 
recommendations approved by Council.

Action: Interim City Solicitor

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


